In preparing the pro forma financial information, the same accounting principles and methods of computation were
applied as in the consolidated financial statements of ABN AMRO Holding N.V. for the year ended 31 December
2008, which include the financial information of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. on a fully consolidated basis. Please refer to
pages 99 to 118 of ABN AMRO Holding N.V.’s 2008 Annual Report for the description of the accounting policies.

The pro forma income statement only includes the results from continuing operations; the results from discontinued
operations are not reflected, as these results relate to businesses that have already been transferred out of ABN AMRO
Group.

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

12

4

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

13

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Income Statement ABN AMRO Bank N.V. for the year ended 31 December 2008

Unaudited

ABN AMRO
Bank N.V.

Transfers
and
capital
actions*

Dutch
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN AMRO
Bank N.V.
after Dutch
Demerger

Belgian
Demerger

 Pro-Forma
ABN
AMRO
Bank
N.V.

EUR in Millions Demerger

Net interest income 4,383 (75) (2,392) 1,915 (38) 1,878
Results from consolidated

subsidiaries (509) (40) (234) (783) 23 (760)

Net commissions 1,546 (38) (776) 732 (18) 714

Trading income (9,765) (17) (100) (9,882) (2) (9,884)
Results from financial

transactions (564) - (194) (759) 0 (759)

Other operating income 170 - (39) 131 (0) 131

Total operating income (4,740) (170) (3,735) (8,645) (35) (8,680)
Operating expenses 7,888 (87) (2,677) 5,125 (51) 5,074

Provision loan losses 3,169 (1) (653) 2,514 (10) 2,504

Operating profit before tax (15,797) (83) (405) (16,284) 26 (16,258)
Taxes (2,757) (2) (38) (2,796) 1 (2,795)
Results from continuing

operations (13,040) (81) (367) (13,488) 25 (13,463)

*The Income Statement has not been affected by the capital actions

5

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

14

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Balance Sheet ABN AMRO Bank N.V. at 30 June 2009

Unaudited ABN
AMRO
Bank N.V.

Transfers and
capital
actions

 Dutch
Demerger

 Pro-Forma
ABN
AMRO
Bank N.V.
after Dutch
Demerger

 Belgian
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN

AMRO
Bank N.V.

EUR in Millions Demerger

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks 17,652 800 (7,209 ) 11,242 (1 ) 11,241

Financial assets held for trading 93,976 (40 ) (200 ) 93,736 (0 ) 93,736

Financial investments 104,993 - (48,394 ) 56,599 (5 ) 56,594

Loans and receivables - banks 154,134 (9,248 ) (96,268 ) 48,618 (26 ) 48,592

Loans and receivables - customers 155,474 (1,726 ) (63,067 ) 90,681 (1,314 ) 89,367

Equity accounted investments 8,675 (2,629 ) (462 ) 5,584 (36 ) 5,549

Property and equipment 1,273 (1 ) (1,134 ) 138 (4 ) 134

Goodwill and other intangible assets 438 (1 ) (132 ) 305 (22 ) 283

Assets of businesses held for sale (0 ) - - (0 ) - (0 )

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 3,096 (12 ) (954 ) 2,130 (7 ) 2,123

Tax assets 6,279 (13 ) (495 ) 5,772 (12 ) 5,760

Other assets 5,202 (165 ) (521 ) 4,515 (29 ) 4,486

TOTAL ASSETS 551,191 (13,035 ) (218,836 ) 319,320 (1,456 ) 317,864

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Financial liabilities held for trading 76,861 (24 ) (137 ) 76,699 - 76,699

Due to banks 149,832 3,224 (68,521 ) 84,534 972 85,507

Due to customers 211,818 (7,950 ) (117,045 ) 86,823 (2,327 ) 84,496

Issued debt securities 67,931 - (15,871 ) 52,061 - 52,061

Provisions 986 (5 ) (263 ) 717 (9 ) 708

Liabilities of businesses held for sale (0 ) - - (0 ) - (0 )

Accrued expenses and deferred income 4,529 (43 ) (1,677 ) 2,810 (30 ) 2,780

Tax liabilities 180 (9 ) (40 ) 132 - 132

Other liabilities 16,008 (200 ) (8,089 ) 7,719 (48 ) 7,671

Subordinated liabilities 9,796 800 (5,273 ) 5,324 - 5,324

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

15

TOTAL LIABILITIES 537,940 (4,207 ) (216,916 ) 316,818 (1,441 ) 315,377

EQUITY 13,250 (8,828 ) (1,920 ) 2,502 (15 ) 2,487

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 551,191 (13,035 ) (218,836 ) 319,320 (1,456 ) 317,864

Guarantees and other commitments 21,747 (1,038 ) (4,532 ) 16,177 (8 ) 16,169

Committed credit facilities 49,298 (856 ) (4,154 ) 44,288 (103 ) 44,185

Risk weighted assets 165,437 (48,709 ) (45,687 ) 71,040 (1,428 ) 69,612

6

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

16

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Equity Statement ABN AMRO Bank N.V. at 30 June 2009

Unaudited

ABN AMRO
Bank N.V.

Transfers
and capital

actions
Dutch
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN AMRO
Bank

N.V. after
Dutch
Demerger

Belgian
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN

AMRO
Bank
N.V.

EUR in Millions

Non-distributable reserves

Software (internally developed) 277 (1 ) (51 ) 225 - 225

Unrealised gains available-for-sale assets 415 (38 ) (53 ) 324 (1 ) 323

Unrealised gains cash flow hedging

reserve - - - - - -

Unrealised currency translation gains 218 (2 ) 1 218 - 218

Reserve shares 10 - (10 ) - - -

Reserve profit participations 550 - (143 ) 407 - 407

1,470 (40 ) (256 ) 1,174 (1 ) 1,173

Distributable reserves 10,630 (8,788 ) (1,665 ) 178 (14 ) 164

Share Capital 1,150 - - 1,150 - 1,150

Shareholders' equity 13,250 (8,828 ) (1,920 ) 2,502 (15 ) 2,487

Number of shares 255,572,503

Net Asset Value per share (in Euro) -

Nominal value per share (in Euro) 4.50

Share Capital (in Euro) 1,150,076,264

7

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

17

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Notes to the pro forma financial information ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

1   Transfers

The column “Transfers and capital actions” includes the effect of the transfer of certain subsidiaries (or businesses) and
branches including certain Private Clients and International Diamonds & Jewellery Group business activities from
ABN AMRO Bank N.V. to ABN AMRO II N.V. as part of the restructuring prior to the date of the legal demerger of

[…]

In preparing the pro forma financial information, the same accounting principles and methods of computation were
applied as in the consolidated financial statements of ABN AMRO Holding N.V. for the year ended at 31 December
2008, which include the financial information of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. on a

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

25

12

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

26

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

fully consolidated basis. Please refer to pages 99 to 118 of ABN AMRO Holding N.V.’s 2008 Annual Report for the
description of the accounting policies.

The pro forma income statement only includes the results from continuing operations; the results from discontinued
operations are not reflected, as these results relate to businesses that have already been transferred out of ABN AMRO
Group.

13

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

27

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Income Statement ABN AMRO II N.V. for the year ended 31 December 2008

Unaudited Pro-Forma
ABN

AMRO II
N.V.*

Transfers
and

capital
actions

Dutch
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN

AMRO II
N.V. after
Dutch

Demerger
Belgian
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN

AMRO II
N.V.

EUR in Millions

Net interest income - 75 2,392 2,467 38 2,505
Results from consolidated subsidiaries - 40 234 274 (23) 251
Net commissions - 38 776 815 18 833
Trading income - 17 100 117 2 119
Results from financial transactions - - 194 194 (0) 194
Other operating income - - 39 39 0 39
Total operating income - 170 3,735 3,905 35 3,940
Operating expenses - 87 2,677 2,763 51 2,814
Provision loan losses - 1 653 655 10 665
Operating profit before tax - 83 405 487 (26) 461
Taxes - 2 38 39 (1) 39
Results from continuing operations - 81 367 448 (25) 422

*ABN AMRO II N.V. has been incorporated on 9 April 2009. Please refer to the opening balance sheet in appendix I
 The Income Statement has not been affected by the capital actions

14

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

28

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Balance Sheet ABN AMRO II N.V. at 30 June 2009

Unaudited

Pro-Forma
ABN
AMRO
II N.V.

Transfers and
capital actions

Dutch
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN AMRO
II N.V. after

Dutch Demerger
Belgian
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN
AMRO
II N.V.

EUR in Millions

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central
banks 0.045 - 7,209 7,209 1 7,210
Financial assets held for trading - 40 200 240 0 240
Financial investments - - 48,394 48,394 5 48,399
Loans and receivables - banks - 2,048 96,268 98,316 26 98,342
Loans and receivables - customers - 1,726 63,067 64,793 1,314 66,107
Equity accounted investments - 2,629 462 3,091 36 3,127
Property and equipment - 1 1,134 1,135 4 1,139
Goodwill and other intangible
assets - 1 132 132 22 154
Assets of businesses held for sale - - - - - -
Accrued income and prepaid
expenses - 12 954 966 7 973
Tax assets - 13 495 508 12 519
Other assets - 165 521 687 29 716
TOTAL ASSETS 0.045 6,635 218,836 225,471 1,456 226,927

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Financial liabilities held for
trading - 24 137 162 - 162
Due to banks - (4,224) 68,521 64,297 (972) 63,325
Due to customers - 7,950 117,045 124,995 2,327 127,322
Issued debt securities - - 15,871 15,871 - 15,871
Provisions - 5 263 268 9 277
Liabilities of businesses held for
sale - - - - - -
Accrued expenses and deferred
income - 43 1,677 1,719 30 1,749
Tax liabilities - 9 40 48 - 48
Other liabilities - 200 8,089 8,289 48 8,337
Subordinated liabilities - - 5,273 5,273 - 5,273
TOTAL LIABILITIES - 4,007 216,916 220,923 1,441 222,364

EQUITY 0.045 2,628 1,920 4,548 15 4,563

0.045 6,635 218,836 225,471 1,456 226,927

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

29

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Guarantees and other
commitments - 1,038 4,532 5,570 8 5,578
Committed credit facilities - 856 4,154 5,010 103 5,113
Risk weighted assets - 32,709 42,687 75,397 1,428 76,825

15

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

30

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Pro forma Company Equity Statement ABN AMRO II N.V. at 30 June 2009

Unaudited ABN
AMRO
II N.V.

Transfers
and capital
actions Dutch Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN AMRO

II N.V.
after Dutch
Demerger

Belgian
Demerger

Pro-Forma
ABN AMRO

II N.V.
EUR in Millions

Non-distributable reserves
Software (internally developed) - 1 51 52 - 52
Unrealised gains available-for-sale
assets - 38 53 91 1 92
Unrealised gains cash flow hedging
reserve - - - - - -
Unrealised currency translation gains - 2 (1) 0 - 0
Reserve shares - - 10 10 - 10
Reserve profit participations - - 143 143 - 143

- 40 256 296 1 297
Distributable reserves - 2,588 1,165 3,753 14 3,766
Share Capital 0.045 - 500 500 - 500
Shareholders' equity 0.045 2,628 1,920 4,548 15 4,563

16

Edgar Filing: ABN AMRO HOLDING N V - Form 6-K

31

ABN AMRO Bank N.V. pro forma demerger financial information

Notes to the pro forma financial information ABN AMRO II N.V.

1   Transfers

The column “Transfers and capital actions” includes the effects of the transfer of certain subsidiaries (or businesses) and
branches including certain Private Clients and International Diamonds & Jewellery Group business activities from
ABN AMRO Bank N.V. to ABN AMRO II N.V. as part of the restructuring prior to the date of the legal demerger of
materially all Dutch State acquired businesses to ABN AMRO II N.V.